• On the back of these results we do not expect to make large changes to our estimates for Q3-17 and

beyond, as volatility remains at record low levels, and other growth drivers are developing in line with

expectations. Our investment case is built on a gradual recovery in volatility over the period Q4-17 until

Q4-19. We expect a neutral share price reaction.

Investment case

• Flow Traders is a market maker that specialises in ETPs on a global scale. The key growth driver is ETP

AuM, which have grown strongly and which are expected to double over 2015-2020. This has resulted in

steady growth in NTI and profits over 2009-2016. In 2017, however, volatility took a nosedive from

levels that were already well below the long-term average. This has put strong pressure on NTI in Q1-17

and Q2-17. Hence we have adjusted our scenario to reflect a gradual recovery in volatility from the

current record low level towards that of our original scenario. Various initiatives employed by

management, which aim to grow market share and to penetrate adjacent markets, should also support

Mark.cap.(m) eps 17e eps 18e Ratios 12/17e 12/18e Glob. fig. (m)

P/E 23.8 14.0 Sales

Div. Yield 2.7% 4.6% EBITA

EV/EBITDA 16.9 10.2 Adj.Profit

Analyst: Michael Roeg  -  E-mail: m.roeg@degroofpetercam.com  -  Phone: +31 20 573 5422

59.1 100

Buy
Target price : 34.00

Flow Traders
Financial Services

47.3 80.1

12/18e12/17e

185.7

Price

EUR 24.15 1,124 1.02

RIC : FLOW.AS  -  Bloomberg : FLOW NA

1.72
261.3

 Daily Stock News

 13 28/07/17

growth going forward. Our target price of EUR 34 is based on a peer group comparison, and it is

underpinned by the outcome of our DCF-model. Buy.

P&L Account (EUR m) Q1 17 Q2 17e CSS FT ACTUAL vs. CSS

NTI 48 44 47 47 0%

EBITDA 18.2 15.1 17.0 17.0 0%

% 37.7% 34.4% 36.2% 36.4%

EBIT 16.5 13.3   15.3

% 34.2% 30.3%   32.8%

PBT 16.5 13.3   15.3

Taxes -2.9 -2.7   -2.8

Tax-rate 17.6% 20.0%   18.3%

Net profit reported 13.6 10.6 12.4 12.5 1%

NTI (EUR m) Q1 17 Q2 17e CSS FT ACTUAL vs. DP

EMEA 31 28   35 23%

Americas 13 11   8 -25%

APAC 5 4   3 -20%

NTI 48 44   47 7%

 Daily Stock News

 14 28/07/17

Galapagos: Reports strong cash position and licensing of GLPG1972 to Servier

Facts

• Galapagos’ 1H17 results bear no surprises. Group revenues landed at EUR 73m (Css. 65.4m; DPe EUR

67.6m), an increase of 50% compared to the same period last year, mainly due to increased revenue

recognition related to the upfront payment from Gilead (filgotinib program).

• Operating expenses added up to EUR 105.9m (1H16 EUR 73.1m; Css. 99.4m; DPe 106.9m). R&D

expenses increased to EUR 92.9m (1H16 EUR 62.4m), mainly due to an increase of EUR 21.3m in